

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CHANCE JOSEPH SENECA,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

KRISTEN CLARKE  
Assistant Attorney General

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER  
Yael BORTNICK  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 616-8271

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Factual Background</i> .....	3
2. <i>Procedural History</i> .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT	
I    THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CALCULATED SENECA’S GUIDELINES SENTENCE .....	21
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	21
B. <i>The District Court Correctly Applied The Hate-Crime               Enhancement</i> .....	21
1. <i>The Hate-Crime Enhancement Does Not Require                   A Finding Of Hate Or Animus</i> .....	22
2. <i>Sufficient Evidence Supports The Court’s Holding                   That Seneca Intentionally Selected His Victims                   Because They Were Gay Men</i> .....	29
C. <i>Any Error In Applying The Hate-Crime               Enhancement Was Harmless</i> .....	33

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
II THE DISTRICT COURT’S ABOVE-GUIDELINES SENTENCE IS SUBSTANTIVELY REASONABLE.....	40
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i> .....	40
<i>B. Seneca’s 509-Month Sentence Is     Substantively Reasonable</i> .....	41
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	30, 32-33
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	23, 30
<i>Castenada v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977) .....	28
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	40, 44
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Afr.</i> , 552 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1283 (2009) and 558 U.S. 1137 (2010).....	23, 25
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	44
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 240 A.3d 328 (D.C. 2020) .....	28-29
<i>McWilliams v. Escambia Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 658 F.2d 326 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	28
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	28
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	24
<i>United States v. Asbury</i> , 27 F.4th 576 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	38-39
<i>United States v. Bailentia</i> , 717 F.3d 448 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1002 (2013).....	46
<i>United States v. Campos-Maldonado</i> , 531 F.3d 337 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 935 (2008).....	41
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 750 F.3d 492 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1029 (2014).....	31
<i>United States v. Churchwell</i> , 807 F.3d 107 (5th Cir. 2015).....	40-41
<i>United States v. Delgado-Martinez</i> , 564 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 2009).....	21, 33

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Diehl</i> , 775 F.3d 714 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 890 (2015).....	40-41
<i>United States v. Duhon</i> , 541 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>United States v. Guzman-Rendon</i> , 864 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2017).....	34-35, 38
<i>United States v. Horsting</i> , 204 F. App'x 441 (5th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 551 U.S. 1169 (2007).....	29
<i>United States v. Howald</i> , No. 21-cr-4, 2023 WL 3003816 (D. Mont. Apr. 19, 2023), appeal pending, No. 23-1182 (9th Cir. docketed June 15, 2023).....	27
<i>United States v. Ibarra-Luna</i> , 628 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2010).....	34-36
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 650 (E.D. Ky. 2013) .....	27
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 615 F.2d 672 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	33
<i>United States v. Key</i> , 599 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1182 (2011).....	44
<i>United States v. Koss</i> , 812 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>United States v. Loving</i> , 22 F.4th 630 (7th Cir. 2022).....	39
<i>United States v. McElwee</i> , 646 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2011).....	40, 43
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 767 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>United States v. Olarte-Rojas</i> , 820 F.3d 798 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 232 (2016).....	21
<i>United States v. Redmond</i> , 965 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2020).....	35-37, 41
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 676 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	34, 38

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*United States v. Robinson*, 654 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 2011).....28

*United States v. Rodriguez*, 630 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2011) .....29

*United States v. Roof*, 10 F.4th 314 (4th Cir. 2021),  
cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 303 (2022).....23

*United States v. Seabrook*, 968 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2020).....39

*United States v. Smalley*, 517 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2008) .....39

*United States v. Smith*, 440 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 41, 46

*United States v. Stanford*, 883 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2018) .....22

*United States v. Velasco*, 855 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 2017) .....21

*United States v. Williams*, 517 F.3d 801 (5th Cir. 2008).....44

*United States v. Williams*, 5 F.4th 973 (9th Cir. 2021) .....39

*United States v. Wright*, 642 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2011).....39

*Wisconsin v. Mitchell*, 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....25

**STATUTES:**

Shepard-Byrd Hate Crimes Prevention Act

    18 U.S.C. 249(a)(1) ..... 26, 31

    18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2) .....26

    18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2)(A)..... 10, 27

18 U.S.C. 247(a)(2).....23

18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A) .....10

18 U.S.C. 1201(a)(1).....3, 10

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 1519 .....	10
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 3553(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2).....	43
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(3).....	43
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4).....	43
18 U.S.C. 3553(c)(2)(C) .....	43
18 U.S.C. 3742 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	2
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 103d Cong., 2d Sess., 108 Stat. 2096 .....	24
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
139 Cong. Rec. H6792-01 (daily ed. Sept. 21, 1993).....	25
140 Cong. Rec. S12399-03 (daily ed. Aug. 24, 1994).....	25
 <b>GUIDELINES:</b>	
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1.....	26
Sentencing Guidelines § 3A1.1.....	24, 26
Sentencing Guidelines § 3A1.1(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Sentencing Guidelines § 3A1.1(c).....	26
Sentencing Guidelines § 3B1.4.....	28



<b>GUIDELINES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Sentencing Guidelines § 3E1.1(a).....	11
Sentencing Guidelines § 3E1.1(b) .....	11
Sentencing Guidelines § 5A.....	12
